IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 with effect from January 1, 2018. The first-
time application of this standard has not resulted in any significant
restatement. The Group decided not to publish comparative
information for 2017.

The standard includes three components:

Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities

IFRS 9 requires that financial assets are classified in the statements
of financial position under four categories (at amortized cost, at fair
value through income, at fair value through equity reclassifiable,

at fair value through equity non reclassifiable) according to their
nature, the characteristics of their contractual cash flows, the
business model adopted for their management, and the management
decisions related to equity instruments. These reclassifications must
be made retroactively.

Within SUEZ group, the only reclassification required by the first-
time application of IFRS 9 concerns the equity instruments initially
classified as “Available-for-sale securities” under IAS  39, and
which have now been divided into two categories of “equity
instruments”, as detailed below and in note 8.1.1.

The impact of reclassification at January 1, 2018 is as follows:

IFRS15 impact on statement of cash flows at June 30, 2017

   June 30, 2017   First application   June 30, 2017
(in millions of euros)   published   of IFRS 15   Restated

Net income   165.5   (0.4)   165.1

Cash flows from operations before financial income / (expense) and income tax   966.6   (0.6)   966.0
Tax paid   (93.5)   –   (93.5)
Change in working capital requirements   (255.7)   0.6   (255.1)

Cash flows from operating activities   617.4   –   617.4
Cash flows from investing activities   (321.1)   –   (321.1)
Cash flows from financing activities   939.0   –   939.0